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GUEST BUSINESS

APPROVE MINUTES
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REPORTS
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD AGENDA
Lake Stevens Fire Department — Conference Hall

of Lake Stevens 1825 South Lake Stevens Road, Lake Stevens

September 1, 2016

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

6:00 pm Chair

Chair

July 7, 2016

1. Autumncrest 27-lot Residential Subdivison
2. Lake Stevens School District — New Elementary and Early Learning Center

Chair

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO ATTEND

Special Needs

The City of Lake Stevens strives to provide accessible opportunities for individuals with
disabilities. Please contact Steve Edin, City of Lake Stevens ADA Coordinator, (425) 377-3227, at least
five business days prior to any City meeting or event if any accommodations are needed. For TDD users,
please use the state’s toll-free relay service, (800) 833-6388, and ask the operator to dial the City of Lake

Stevens City Hall number.



CALL TO ORDER:

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS ABSENT:
STAFF PRESENT:
OTHERS PRESENT:
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Lake Stevens School District
12309 22" ST SE
Lake Stevens, WA 98258
July 7, 2016

6:00 pm by Chair Hale

Diana Hale, Kelly DuByne, Jaime Guzman, Bryan Terry

Jennifer Davis

Melissa Place, Senior Planner and Casey Howell, Permit Specialist

Janice Huxford, Dave Warrick and James Thomas, Project
Representatives

Guest Business

Approve Minutes

Action Items

Reports

None

Board Member Terry made the motion to approve the May 31, 2016
meeting minutes. Vice-chair DuByne seconded the motion. The motion
passed unanimously (4-0-1).

Snohomish Valley Roofing Redevelopment — Staff provided an overview
of the proposed project package for the project. This project is subject to
the urban design guidelines. Staff described findings and conclusions for
the commercial project and has found that it generally complies and
meets the intent of those guidelines.

James Thomas, project representative, provided additional information
and answered several questions relating to the project. The main topics
of discussion included the signage, obscure landscaping, fencing and the
10-foot planter required adjacent to the Centennial Trail.

City staff recommends moving forward with project subject to
recommended staff findings, conclusions & conditions. Ultimately, the
Board noted its approval of the project design

Motion: Board Member Terry made the motion to approve the proposed
project subject to the recommended staff findings, conclusions and
conditions, with a landscaping review in the near future.

Board Member Guzman seconded the motion. The motion passed

unanimously (4-0-1).

None
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Adjourn Chair Hale adjourned the meeting at 7:10 PM.

Diana Hale, Chair Casey Howell, Permit Specialist
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Staff Report
Lake Stevens Design Review Board
Meeting Date: September 1, 2016
y N
aryYoF
LAKE STEVENS

FILE NAME/NO: Autumn Crest Subdivision (LU2016-0034)

APPLICANT: Monterra Partners LLC

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 2115 103 Ave SE, Lake Stevens, WA 98258

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER(S): 00457100000112 and 00457100000201

REQUEST: Design Review Approval of Subdivision

CONTACT PERSON: Melissa Place, Senior Planner

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting design review for a proposed 28-lot subdivision of two properties totaling 4.37
acres identified by Assessor Parcel Number’s (APN’s) 00457100000112 and 00457100000201. The
property is currently zoned High Urban Residential, which permits lots with a minimum size of 3,600
square feet. Development will include construction of new public roads and extension of utilities to the
new lots. The plat is proposed to be accessed via connection with 103" Ave SE. The applicant is proposing
low-impact development (LID) techniques to handle stormwater on the property thus the design of the
plat is influenced by the location of the LID facilities.

The proposed subdivision is located within the 20t Street SE Corridor Subarea Plan, however the Subarea
Design Guidelines are not directly applicable to residential development, thus the plat shall be reviewed
against the City of Lake Stevens Urban Design Guidelines as per LSMC 14.16C.050(f).

DESIGN GUIDELINES

The first section reviews the application against LSMC 14.16C.050 (e), which defines the design review
application requirements. The subsequent sections provide a summary of the relevant design guidelines,
followed by an analysis of project findings. This analysis will identify applicable mandatory and optional
elements.

LSMC 14.16C.050 (e)(2) DESIGN REVIEW SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

(i) Building and Site Development Plans — This section details required plan review materials.

Findings:
e The project contact, Mr. Merle Ash, submitted an application for preliminary plat approval on

behalf of Monterra Partners on February 26, 2016 (Exhibit 1). The City sent first round review
comments on the proposal to the applicant on April 21, 2016.

e Mr. Ash submitted an application for Design Review (Exhibit 2) and revised plans for the
subdivision including a design review package for the project on July 22, 2016 (Exhibit 3).

e The design review package includes site development plans, landscape plans, photographs of
plant material, and a narrative of the project.

e The applicant also provided a design guideline checklist indicating how the project addresses
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design review guidelines specific to the 20" St. SE Corridor that they feel are applicable to the
proposed subdivision (Exhibit 3).

e Building elevations and material samples/color chips were not provided as the applicant does not
intend to be the builder. Future homes shall be administratively reviewed at the time of building
permit submittal or prior.

Conclusions: The proposed materials meet the basic application requirements.

(ii) Landscape Plans — This section details required landscape plan materials.

Findings: The plat plan (Sheets P1 and P2 of Exhibit 3b) and the landscape plan (Sheet L2 of Exhibit 3c)
show the proposed planter strips pursuant to the frontage improvements. The tree survey (Sheet P4 of
Exhibit 3b) indicates tree retention and replacement plantings throughout the site. The applicant has also
submitted photographs of the proposed plantings indicating the types of vegetation that will be used
throughout the development (Exhibit 3d).

(iii) Sign Plans — This section details required sign plan materials.

Findings: Proposal is residential in nature and no signs are proposed.

Conclusions: Residential subdivisions do not contain commercial signage and do not require a sign plan.
A subdivision sign can be approved subject to LSMC 14.68.090.

The following sections provide a summary of the applicable design guidelines, followed by an analysis of
project findings.

. NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING

Community Structure

NP 2.3 Community Service Units — Group neighborhoods into larger community structures.

Findings: This development will develop into a larger community structure that is interconnected with
the nearby 20™ St SE Subarea.

NP 2.4 Community Focal Place — Provide communities of 1000 to 5000 people with a focal center that
may be plaza, open space, or shopping district.

Findings: This project is a smaller project that makes up a portion of a larger neighborhood. A community
focal place will be developed in the nearby commercial zoning under the 20™ St SE Subarea plan.

NP 2.5 Mix of Uses — Create a mix of uses in neighborhoods to reduce dependence on automobiles.

Findings: The subject property is located within walking distance of areas that are zoned for commercial
use under the 20™ St SE Subarea. Road improvements proposed by this development will create
pedestrian connections to those uses.

NP 2.6 Variations of Housing Type — This intent of this section is to achieve a mix of residential types.

Findings: The proposed development will create lots for single-family development on lots between
3,600 and 6,700 square feet. This small lot development is in proximity to another proposed subdivision
across South Lake Stevens Road that will provide frontage improvements including sidewalk up to 20™" St.
SE.

Conclusions: The proposed site plan and supporting materials meet the Community Structure standards.
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Community Open Space

NP 3.1 Creating Useable Open Space — To create open space amenities.

Findings: Open space will be provided in three Tracts (Tracts 997, 998, and 999). In order to protect one
Category V wetland, 50,476 square feet will be permanently protected from development in Tract 999.
Tracts 997 and 998 provide LID facilities but also provide picnic tables and pathways for residents’ use.
The guidelines states that all neighborhoods shall have active open spaces with amenities. The active
space proposed by the applicant is passive and does not provide active amenities. Staff would recommend
a condition that the applicant provide a tot lot within Tract 998 to meet this guideline.

NP 3.2 Parks and Open Space — Provide open spaces and parks for active and passive recreation.

Findings: As discussed under NP 3.1, Tracts 997 and 998 will provide for passive recreation. Additionally,
all lots in this development will pay a park impact fee at the time of building permit issuance or after.

NP 3.4 Reinforcing Natural Features — Incorporate natural open spaces into residential design.

Findings: One Category V wetland will be permanently protected from development in Tract 999 as an
NGPA tract.

NP 3.5 Linear Parks — Connect open spaces and parks within residential developments.

Findings: Tracts 998 and 999 border the eastern half of the plat and share the wetland with the property
to the east. If the property to the east develops, the wetland portion on that property will connect with
Tract 999 of this subdivision.

NP 3.6 Pedestrian Connections — To provide convenient pedestrian connections to public and commercial
facilities, to increase activity and social interaction, and to develop visual and functional links that unify
the community.

Findings: Sidewalks are proposed along the eastern and southern half of the streets in the proposed
development due to low-impact development (LID) facilities in the northern half of the road corridor.
Planting strips will be constructed along the sidewalk. Road improvements related to this project will
provide pedestrian connections in the neighborhood and out to 103™ Ave SE which is adjacent to
Glenwood Elementary School.

Conclusions: The proposed site plan and supporting materials meet the Community Open Space
Standards.

Street Layout and Design

NP 4.1 Network of Streets — The intent is to provide alternative routes to ease traffic flow, to slow traffic
speed, to provide for neighborhood scale and create connections between neighborhoods.

Findings: The proposed road location has been designed to fit into the larger road network. The new
road will create a connection to 103™ Ave SE. Road connections to the north and through the Grange
property were considered by the applicant preliminarily but determined unfeasible. A traffic impact fee
worksheet has been prepared by the applicant and submitted to the City for review.

NP 4.2 Residential Street Widths — This section relates to the construction of residential roads.

Findings: The applicant is seeking a deviation from the City’s road standard widths in order to provide
LID facilities. As proposed, the right-of-way is narrower than the standard width for local access streets in
order to minimize the amount of pavement within the development.

NP 4.3 Residential Street Construction — This section relates to the construction of residential roads.

Findings: Residential roads proposed by this development will provide sidewalk on one side of the road
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(due to LID), a landscape strip, and street trees.

NP 4.4 Street Trees — This section relates to the inclusion of street trees along public roads to provide
shade and improve environmental quality.

Findings: Street trees will be installed as required by LSMC section 14.76.110. The species and installation
of these trees will be reviewed during Construction Plan review. The applicant is also proposing trees and
landscaping within the bioswales in Tract 997 on the north side of the street.

NP 4.5 Unified Streets: This section encourages the development of “sense of community” through the
construction of unifying streets.

Findings: The homes and landscaping on both sides of the street appear to be complementary to one
another and have similar character.

NP 4.6 Cul-de-sacs/Courts — This section discourages the construction of cul-de-sacs because they limit
connections with other streets.

Findings: A cul-de-sac is proposed due to existing development conditions.

NP 4.7 Alleys — This section encourages the construction of alleys to reduce the impacts of driveways and
garages from the street.

Findings: No alleys are proposed.
NP 4.8 Parallel Parking — This section encourages smaller parking lots and on-street parking.

Findings: Due to the narrowness of the proposed roads, on-street parking on one side only will likely
occur. This will be reviewed and determined prior to preliminary plat approval and at the construction
plan phase.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Street Layout and Design standards.

Transit
NP 5.1 Providing for Transit Access in Neighborhood Planning — This section encourages providing transit
access with new residential developments.

Findings: Community Transit Routes 280 and 425, which serve Lake Stevens, are located more than one
mile from the site. With approval of this development, sidewalks will be developed along the property’s
frontage which will link with the sidewalk directly north of this property and connect to 20" St SE.
Expanded transit routes are expected to be provided to the eastern half of the 20" Street Subarea in the
future in conjunction with commercial development along 20™ St SE.

Conclusions: The proposed site plan and supporting materials meet the Transit design standards.

Natural and Scientific Resources

NP 6.1 Maintaining Existing Drainage Patterns — The intent of this section is to protect critical areas,
reduce runoff and improve water quality.

Findings: The proposal will maintain existing drainage patterns and will comply with the current
Department of Ecology Stormwater Manual and Chapter 11.06 of the LSMC. The City will review the
proposed stormwater system during Construction Plan approval.

NP 6.2 Encouraging Protection of Natural Resources — Provide flexible standards to protect natural
resources including but not limits to wetlands, wooded areas, and farmlands as well as retain views of
natural areas.

Findings: One Category V wetland of 50,476 square feet will be permanently protected from
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development in Tract 999. The impacts and mitigation measures to critical areas have been described in
a report provided by the applicant and reviewed by the City. No adverse impacts to the wetland are
anticipated.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Natural and Scientific Resources standards.

1. STREETSCAPE

Street Character and Liveliness

S 1.1 Inhabited Streets — The intent is to encourage pedestrian friendly streets where people will feel
comfortable and enjoy the surroundings.

Findings: Street design will meet the requirements of City LID standards or be deviated from with city
approval. The street has been designed with pedestrian use in mind with sidewalks connecting the entire
length on one side of the street. The parcels will be developed with single-family residential units fronting
directly towards the street which will benefit the pedestrian scale of the area.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Street Character and Liveliness standards.

Pedestrian Environment

S 2.2 Screening Blank Walls and Retaining Walls — The intent is to reduce the negative impacts of blank
walls on the pedestrian environment.

Findings: No retaining walls are proposed for this project as the property is relatively flat. If significant
walls are proposed during Construction Plan review, then landscaping or terracing of the walls may be
required.

S 2.4 Screening Parking Lots — The intent is to improve the streetscape, define the street edge, and reduce
the negative visual impact of paving and automobiles.

Findings: N/A — No parking lots, loading, or maintenance areas are proposed by this development.
S 2.6 Parking Garage Entries and Driveways — Reduce the impact of driveways and increase pedestrian
safety.

Findings: Building designs for the development have not been submitted at this time. Staff would
recommend a condition stating that any proposed houses be designed so as to minimize the visual impact
of garages and automobiles from the streets and sidewalks.

S 2.7 Lighting Design — The intent is to identify and highlight key site elements, such as vehicular and
pedestrian intersections, pedestrian paths and sidewalks and entrances, enhancing safety and security.
In addition, to provide a desirable and safe pedestrian environment by decreasing glare.

Findings: During Construction Plan review street lighting will be required. At that time, the City will review
the lighting of the development under the currently adopted standards. Meeting these standards will
sufficiently address design concerns.

Conclusions: The proposal will meet the Pedestrian Environment standards as conditioned.

Landscape Design
S 3.1 Continuity along the Street — The intent is to use landscaping to unify the streetscape.
Findings: The area does not currently have a defined positive streetscape character. Providing the

required frontage improvements as required by the City standards will provide a unified streetscape as
the area develops.
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S 4.1 Transition Between Residence and Street — The intent of this section is to create a transition
between the living areas of residences and the street.

Findings: The style of development proposed as well as the likely level of pedestrian traffic will not require
additional separation between the street and the residential units. If greater separation is required, the
individual property owners can install landscaping and fencing as allowed by the LSMC.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Landscape Design standards.

IIl. SITE PLANNING
Neighborhood Character

SP 1.1 Creating Streetscape Compatibility — The intent of this section is to make positive enhancements
to the character of the street, to define the street as a coherent space, to ensure compatibility with the
neighborhood and to provide pleasant and safe pedestrian circulation.

Findings: All structures proposed by this development will have the same setback requirements.
Sidewalks and street improvements will be provided throughout the development.

SP 1.3 Compatibility with Emerging Centers — Integrate development and provide access to service and
transit.

Findings: Pedestrian circulation routes are provided along 103" Avenue SE to the 20™" St SE subarea.
Conclusions: The proposal meets Neighborhood Character standards.

Adjacent Properties

SP 2.1 Retaining Privacy and Solar Access — Reduce privacy impacts from adjacent development and limit
new development from blocking natural sunlight.

Findings: The zoning requirements for setbacks and building height will meet the requirements of this
section.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Adjacent Properties standards.

Natural Elements

SP 4.1 Preserving Sensitive Areas — The intent is to protect sensitive areas from development, encourage
appropriate stormwater management and minimize grading impacts.

Findings: One Category V wetland of 50,476 square feet will be permanently protected from
development in Tract 999. Drainage design will be reviewed during Construction Plan approval to confirm
that it complies with the currently adopted drainage manual.

SP 4.2 Storm Water Management — The intent is to reduce stormwater runoff through natural infiltration
methods, reducing costly storm drainage improvements.

Findings: The applicant is proposing LID facilities and level spreaders in the wetland buffer to reduce
stormwater runoff. The proposal will comply with the current Department of Ecology Stormwater Manual
and Chapter 11.06 LSMC. Existing drainage patterns will be retained. The area around the wetland onsite
will be protected from grading.

SP 4.3 Protecting Significant Trees — The intent is to protect trees for aesthetic and environmental
considerations.

Findings: Significant tree removal is required to develop the property. No tree removal will take place in
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the wetland or wetland buffer. Replacement will be required at a ratio of 3:1 as required by LSMC
14.76.120. The applicant has submitted a Tree Survey demonstrating compliance with this requirement.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Natural Elements standards.

Transit Facilitation

SP 5.1 Integrating Transit into Site Planning — The intent is to facilitate transit access to serve the site.

Findings: There are no transit options directly adjacent to the proposed project at this time. Pedestrian
connections are provided toward 20% St. SE where users could walk to the nearest transit stop at 91° St
SE and 16 PI SE. Expanded transit routes are expected to be provided to the eastern half of the 20" Street
Subarea in the future in conjunction with commercial development along 20 St SE.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Transit Facilitation standards.

IV. BUILDING DESIGN

Architectural Character

BD 1.1 Consideration of Site Conditions — Ensure the design of new development meets specific site
conditions and maintains neighborhood characteristics.

Findings:

e Topography: The proposed site is fairly flat, naturally sloping downhill to the east. No
considerations are necessary.

e Solar Orientation: The heights and locations of all proposed structures will not have an impact on
the solar access of adjacent uses.

e Site Size and Configuration: The massing and structure size allowed by the zoning code does not
create undue bulk or impact adjacent development.

e Natural Features: The subject property contains one Category V wetland. Tract 998 contains a
picnic table and path to provide pedestrian access to the edge of the wetland.

BD 1.2 Unifying Design Concept — The intent is to unify and organize a building’s architectural character
and individual elements.

Findings: The home plans will be reviewed administratively at the time of building permit submittal or
prior.

BD 1.3 Compatibility with Neighbors — The intent is to enhance the character of established
neighborhoods.

Findings: The surrounding area is currently developed with single-family residential developments, a civic
establishment, and an elementary school. The proposed density is greater than is found in the area
presently, but complies with the current zoning requirements and is more appropriate to the recently
adopted subarea plan goals.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Architectural Character standards.

Character and Massing

BD 2.2 Architectural Scale — The intent is to relate the building to adjacent residential scale.
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Findings: The directly adjacent buildings are not residential and thus not directly applicable. However,
the existing structures in the vicinity are mostly single-family residences. The proposed development will
retain the scale and pattern of single-family houses.

BD 3.1 Human Scale — The intent is to include architectural elements at a scale to which people can relate.

Findings: Only small scale residential buildings would be permitted after the subdivision. These structures
will give the development a human scale.

Conclusions: The proposal meets Character and Massing standards.

Special Needs Housing

BD 8.1 Siting and Building Design — The intent of this section is to integrate housing for people with special
housing requirements into existing residential neighborhoods.

Findings: Uses of the proposed lots aside from single-family residences have not been determined at this
time. However, all of the sidewalks proposed by this development will be developed to State and Federal
ADA standards.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed design is in keeping with the guidelines as well as the standards and intent of the High Urban
Residential Zone as reviewed and conditioned. As described in this staff report, the development will
match the character of the surrounding area and add to the visual attractiveness of this district.

STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

1. The project plans shall be consistent with the Plat Map (Exhibit 3b) presented to the Board
except as modified by conditions stated herein, or as necessary to comply with conditions
imposed on the land use permit by the Hearing Examiner or as hereafter amended due to road
deviation requirements.

2. Any subdivision signage will require a separate permit and administrative approval prior to
installation.

3. Final inspection of the site Construction Plan shall not be commenced until staff has confirmed
that all design features described in this staff report will be installed to the satisfaction of the
City of Lake Stevens.

4. Future homes shall be administratively reviewed at the time of building permit submittal or
prior and shall minimize the visual impact of garages from the streets and sidewalks, including
but not limited to the following:

a. Stepping the garage back a minimum of two-feet from the living area or entry of the
house, along the front fagcade, emphasized by different architectural features, varied
materials, and rooflines;

b. Minimizing blank garage doors, through the use of windows and/or architectural detail
(e.g., change of materials, colors or textures on different elements to provide
articulation and character on the garage door); and

¢. Emphasizing pedestrian entrance to the house fronting the public street or lane through
the construction of a front porch or other entrance features emphasized by distinct
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architectural features, varied materials, windows, and rooflines.

5. The applicant shall provide a tot lot within Tract 998 to meet Urban Design Guideline NP 3.1
Creating Useable Open Space. The landscape plan and conceptual plat plan shall be revised to
incorporate this amenity.

6. If there is any dispute on the interpretation of these conditions, the issue shall be remanded
back to the Design Review Board for final resolution.

Exhibit List

1. Preliminary Plat Application, received on February 26, 2016
2. Design Review Board Application, received on August 25, 2016
3. Design Review Package, received on July 22, 2016
a. Design Guideline Checklist
b. Site Development Plans, revised on August 23, 2016 - (Sheets P1, P3, & P4)
c. Landscape Plans (Sheets L1-L3)
d. Photographs of Plant Material
4. Project Narrative, received on July 22, 2016
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LAKE STEVENS
Planning and Community Development To Be Completed By Staff
Lake Stevens WA 98258 Staff Initials:
Phone Number (425) 377-3235 .
Permit Number:

TYPE 11l - QUASI-JUDICIAL - HEARING EXAMINER DECISION
LAND USE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Conditional Use Permit [ ] variance

Preliminary Plats
Shoreline Conditional Use
Shoreline Variance D Other:

All Shoreline Permits require Floodplain review.
ARE ANY LOWER LEVEL PERMITS REQUIRED? Yes [ | No [ ] Describe:

Site Address: 2115 103rd Ave SE
00457100000200, 00457100000201

g Assessor Parcel No: 00457100000112 Property Square Feet: Acres:
B % | Land Use Designation: High Density Residential Zoning: High Urban Residential
2 g Number of Buildings on Site/: ¢ Number to be Retained: 0
mg £ Existing Impervious Surface Area: g Proposed Impervious Surface Area: g( 995 sf
Name/Company: Monterra Partners, LLC

‘g Address: 1729 145th PI SE City/State/Zip: Mill Creek, WA 98012

ig_ Phone: 425343 4562 Applicants relationship to owner: game

2' Fax: Email:

Name/Company: Merle Ash / Land Technologies, Inc.

> 4 | Address: 18820 3rd Ave NE City/State/Zip: arjington, WA 98223
E {c‘i Phone: 360.652.9727 Email:  merle@landtechway.com
& 8| Fax:

Name/Company: Monterra Partners, LLC

> Address: 1729 145th PI SE City/State/Zip: Mill Creek, WA 98012
“g’?;:’ Phone: 425 343.4562 Email:
a 6| Fax:

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type Ill Application 10-4-2012.docx
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Grading Quantities Cut: 1303 cy Fill: 5636 cy
c Proposed project/land use (attach additional sheets if necessary):
o
. & | _28single family lot residential subdivision
25
o3
aa
Gross Floor Area of Existing and Proposed Buildings: {5 pe determined
5 Bldg 1: Bldg: 2 Bldg 3: Bldg 4: Bldg 5:
-f‘é Gross Floor Area by Use of Buildings (please describe use as well as floor area):
S Use 1:
[=
- Use 2:
-7}
f=
B Use3:
a Use4:

You may not begin any activity based on this application until a decision, including the resolution of any appeal,
has been made. Conditions or restrictions may be placed on your permit if it is approved. After the City has acted
on your application, you will receive notice of the outcome. If an appeal is filed, you may not begin any work until
the appeal is settled. You may also need approvals from other agencies; please check this before beginning any
activity.

This application expires 180 days after the last date that additional information is requested (LSMC 14316A.245)

If you suspect that your site contains a stream or wetland or is adjacent to a lake, you may need a permit from the
state or federal government.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF THE PERJURY LAWS THAT THE INFORMATION | HAVE PROVIDED ON THIS
APPLICATION )JS TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

7 R Mot Prtues LLC 2126/16
Signa\m’re of Property Owner/Agent Date of Application
(2d) w2 ]

By affixing my signature | certify that | am the legal owner of the property for which this application is issued or an
authorized agent of the owner.

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type Ill Application 10-4-2012.docx
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Planning and Community Development
1812 Main Street, P O Box 257

Lake Stevens WA 98258
%/QF\E
LAKE STEVENS

Phone Number (425) 377-3235

To be completed by staff

Date of Application:

Staff Initials:

Permit Number:

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP/APPLICANT AUTHORITY

| certify or declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that:

1. This application is authorized by the all the land owners with authority to bind the land/property;
2. That the developer is operating under the landowner’s authority;
3. That the developer and/or landowner is either an individual or a duly formed and qualified

corporation, partnership, or other legal entity; and

4. That the person signing all applications or other legal documents is authorized by the legal entity
and/or landowner to do so; and

5. at the pplication and submittals are true and correct to the best of my information.
Applicant
Signature: {ar \"N:\elya\ﬁu\"wz;i\,L % o

Name: D,)\\.‘T& & Meho
Address: V128 &M PLE
ol Gea | Wiy GOV 2
Phone: __ (M2S) w2 2;:'13 79
Email address: &&'GXQW\&J‘\’W\\Q@\@SNﬁ\ TN

Property Ow ér 0/

Signature: ‘(TV\N\BWVUO@\WA:LLC/ Signature:

Name: Dou@A 6. Wi~ Name:

Address: 25 we™ L s Address:
VN (edd wA %012 —

Phone: () u22-2319 Phone:

Email address: Ao.w\i’t wo- A @3%\(0”"1 Email address:

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type lll Application 10-4-2012.docx
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NOTE ON ENTERING PROPERTY

The City of Lake Stevens may enter onto the property, which is the subject of this application during the hours of
7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday — Friday, for the sole purpose of inspecting the limited area of the property, which
is necessary to process this application. In the event the City determines that such an inspection is necessary

during a different time or day, the City employees or agents will contact applicant verbally or in writing at least 24
hours before entering.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

004571-000-002-00

Section 30 Township 29 Range 6 Quarter NW - GLENWOOD DIV B BLK 000 D-00 BAAP ON'W LN LOT 2 120FT S OF NW COR TPB TH E PLW N LN
SDLOT 2 120FT THS PLWW LN LOT 2 30FT TH E PLW N LN 435.6FT THN PLW W LN 43FT THE PLW N LN 95FT TH S PLW W LN 220FT [TO S

LNLOT2 THWALG SLNTOWLNLOT 2 TH N TO TPB EXC W 5FT OF ABVE DESC TR & EXC W 15FT TO SNO CO FOR RD R/W PER SWD REC
AFN 200510140484 - REFERTO 00457100000201 FOR MH ONLY

004571-000-001-12

Section 30 Township 29 Range 06 Quarter NW GLENWOOD DIV B BLK 000 D-12 - PAR 1 CITY OF LK ST BLA NO LUA2012-0005 REC UND AFN
201303120800 & SURV UND AFN 201303125004 BEING PTNSTRS 1 &2 SDPLAT LY SI'Y COE WATER PIPE | N R/W

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type Ill Application 10-4-2012.docx
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LAKE STEVENS

Planning and Community Development To Be Completed By Staff
1812 Main Street, P O Box 257
Lake Stevens WA 98258

Phone Number (425) 377-3235

Date of Application:
Staff Initials:
Permit Number:

TYPE | AND Il — ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS
LAND USE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

CHECK ONE

TYPE Il

Administrative Design Review Administrative Conditional Use
Administrative Modification (Grading over 100 cubic yards)
Binding Site Plan

Planned Action Certification
SEPA Review

Shoreline Substantial Development
Short Plats

Short Plat Alteration

Short Plat Vacation

Site Plan Review

3
O

Boundary Line Adjustment

Change of Use

Code Interpretation

Fireworks Stand

Floodplain Development

Grading Permit, 100 cubic yards or less
Master Sign Program

Reasonable Use Exception

Shoreline Exemption

I o o

Sign Type |l Other:

Temporary Use

Type | Other: _Design Review Board All shoreline Permits Require Floodplain Review

l
|
L]
[
[l
L]
[
[
[
l
[
[
[l
L]

Site Address: 2115 103rd Ave SE

. 00457100000200, . :
g Assessor Parcel No: P e ———_ Property Square Feet: 190,243 Acres: 437
‘E = Land Use Designation: High Density Residential Zoning:
g g Number of Buildings on Site/: 0 Number to be Retained: 0
0 o
a £ | Existing Impervious Surface Area: 0 Proposed Impervious Surface Area: 90,995 sf

Name/Company: Monterra Partners, LLC

g | Address: 129 \MS™ RIS | City/State/Zip: M Gedl ;WA V2
= | Phone: (4 25)+422 - 23719 Applicants relationship to owner: same
< | Fax Email:  Aawidgmackn G gmiliem
> 4 Name/Company: Merie Ash / Land Technologies, | -
€ 3| Address: 18820 3rd Ave Ne City/State/Zip: Adington, WA 98223
& 8| Phone: 360.652.9727 Email: merle@landtechway.com

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type L_II Application 10-4-2012.docx
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Fax:
Name/Company: Monterra Partners, LLG
z Address: 1725 145™MP), S City/State/Zip: PN\ Greslk, WA GC 2
i 2 - . 3 A -
é’- § Phone: (4z2)yw22-2%7 Email: Jay ac.'\&%w\r\'m mu-\@gm)\.mm
& O | Fax
Grading Quantities | Cut: | Fill:
- Proposed project/land use (attach additional sheets if necessary):
=]
+ B | Subdivide Urban Residential Property using Low Impact Development Design Features into 28 Single Family
& = | Residential Lots
2o
° o
a o
Gross Floor Area of Existing and Proposed Buildings:  to be determined
g | Bldgl: J Bldg: 2 Bldg 3: Bldg 4: Bldg 5:
® Gross Floor Area by Use of Buildings (please describe use as well as floor area):
£
[} Use 1:
=
(=
- Use 2:
+T]
c
5 Use3:
a Use4:

You may not begin any activity based on this application until a decision, including the resolution of any appeal,
has been made. Conditions or restrictions may be placed on your permit if it is approved. After the City has acted
on your application, you will receive notice of the outcome. If an appeal is filed, you may not begin any work until
the appeal is settled. You may also need approvals from other agencies; please check this before beginning any
activity.

This application expires 180 days after the last date that additional information is requested (LSMC 14316A.245)

If you suspect that your site contains a stream or wetland or is adjacent to a lake, you may need a permit from the
state or federal government.

ER PENALTY OF THE PERJURY LAWS THAT THE INFORMATION | HAVE PROVIDED ON THIS
RUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

: - '{‘;r m\\ﬁymm,’ Lo g iZ‘?’S'i o

Signa Ure of Property Owner/Agent Date of Application

By affixing my signature | certify that | am the legal owner of the property for which this application is issued or an
authorized agent of the owner.

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type I_Il Application 10-4-2012.docx
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Planning and Community Development
1812 Main Street, P O Box 257
%y ﬂc\\ La;ke Stevents) WA 98258
N 4 -
LAKE STEVENS Phone Number (425) 377-3235

To be completed by staff

Date of Application:

Staff Initials:

Permit Number:

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP/APPLICANT AUTHORITY

I certify or declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that:

1 This application is authorized by the all the land owners with authority to bind the land/property;
2 That the developer is operating under the landowner’s authority;
3. That the developer and/or landowner is either an individual or a duly formed and qualified
corporation, partnership, or other legal entity; and
4, That the person signing all applications or other legal documents is authorized by the legal entity
and/or landowner to do so; and
5. That the application and submittals are true and correct to the best of my information.
Applicant
Signature: ; % b (20
Name: _ [orwerva Ruiners LG Dovid 6. ‘imﬂ‘“’“‘"“ge‘ﬁ

Address: __ \T% W ST RS
PVl Gred, P GV 2
Phone: (429) a0 -25 T
Email address: &C\v'ﬁﬁ B I @ gwg‘;\.asm

Property Ow

Signature: v Morene Ru"q\u‘i;‘l—\.l.,- Signature:

Name: mam; LG Name:

Address: _312% j4st™ PLUE Address:
MM Gede ity G012

Phone: ___(425) &y22 - 231G Phone:

Email address: Email address:

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type |_Il Application 10-4-2012.docx
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NOTE ON ENTERING PROPERTY

The City of Lake Stevens may enter onto the property, which is the subject of this application during the hours of
7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday — Friday, for the sole purpose of inspecting the limited area of the property, which
is necessary to process this application. In the event the City determines that such an inspection is necessary

during a different time or day, the City employees or agents will contact applicant verbally or in writing at least 24
hours before entering.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
004571 000-002 00

CORTPB THEPLWNLN SD LOT2120FT THSPLWWLN LOTZBOFTTHEPLWNLN 435 GFTTHNPLWWLN 43FT
THEPCW N TN OSFT THS PCW WLNZ20FT TOSINLOT 2 THWALG SCN TOWLNTLOTZ TAHN TO TPB EXT W oF I

OF ABVE DESC TR & EXC W 15FT TO SNO CO FOR RD R/W PER SWD REC AFN 200510140484 - REFERTO
00457100000201 FOR MH ONLY

004571-000-001-12
i i 06 Quarter NW GLENWOQD DIV BBLK 000 D-12 -PAR 1 CITY QF LK ST BI ANO
LUA2012-0005 REC UND AFN 201303120800 & SURV UND AFN 201303125004 BEING PTNS TRS 1 & 2 SD PLAT LY SLY

A AMATCD DO | AL DIAAS
CUCVWATENRTIFCEINTVYY

P:\Planning\Forms & Handouts\Current\Applications\Type |_Il Application 10-4-2012.docx
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y)

%;ﬂf\;___
LAKE STFVENS

Planning and Community Development
1812 Main Street, P O Box 257

Lake Stevens WA 98258

Phone Number (425) 377-3235

To Be Completed By Staff
Date Received:

Staff Initials:

Permit Number:

Design Guideline Checklist
Lake Stevens Center | |

20™ street SE Corridor

Part One: Project Information (Applicant Complete)

EXHIBIT 3a

. 2115 103rd Ave SE
Site Address:
=
]
g g Assessor Parcel No: oosriooooz00, aossriooocoriz | Area of property SqFeet: 190,24 3| Acres:4, .37
o - - 3
£ ‘€| Land Use Designation: High Density Residential | Zoning: High Urban Residential
Name/Company: Monterra Partners, LLC; Contact Merle Ash / Land Technologies, Inc.
€ . | Address: 18820 3rd Ave NE City/State/Zip: Arlington, WA 98223
i;’_ é Phone: 360.652.9727 Applicants relationship to owner: same
< 8| rfax: Email: merle@landtechway.com

Part Two: Design Review Procedures per LSMC 14.16C.050(e) (Applicant Complete)

Below is a summary of required primary elements. See LSMC14.16C.050(e) for a complete list of
requirements. Please provide seven color copies and one electronic copy of plans and drawings.

Site Plan — Show existing and proposed
structures, building setbacks, parking layout,
location of public improvements, and
landscaping to be retained.

[]

Sign Plan — Show existing and proposed
freestanding signs, wall signs, informational signs,
and other signs.

Landscape Plan — Provide plan showing
existing/proposed buildings, vehicular and
pedestrian circulation, proposed plant
materials and locations, plant schedule,
photos of proposed plants.

[]

Building Elevations/Renderings — Provide project
drawings that show exterior color, material
composition and other design elements

I:l Building Material Samples and Color Chips
— Provide samples.

v

Signature 12 ¥
(Applicant) [/ [ |¢l-=

I
Date ~7 /,;),/ / /o
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Part Three: Design Guidelines (Applicant Complete)

Section Il - Site Orientation and Design. Please indicate how your project addresses the
principles found in Subarea Design Guidelines sections IIA — IIH. Identify where the specific
elements are located on the plans. If the principle does not apply to your project, indicate why

not.

A. Pedestrian Orientation & Streetscape

1. Pedestrian Oriented Zone

2. Street Landscaping

3. Setbacks

4. Site Landscaping

5. Drive-through Use

These sub-area design guidelines are prepared for
Commercial Development or Multifamily Neighborhoods.
Guidelines as written do not target single family detached
communities.

We are using LID on this site to the fullest extent possible
with integrated small-scale stormwater controls.

Sidewalks and setbacks are provided per code and
standards. Site landscaping is part of the Bio-cells and
LID features giving more landscape area than a
traditional plat might receive.

B. Architectural Landmarks & Gateways

1. Structural Elements

With this Preliminary Plat submittal no specific buildings
are proposed. Again, the Guidelines are specific to
Commercial and Multifamily proposals and not this single
family detached residential neighborhood.

C. Plazas, Courtyards & Seating Areas

1. Plazas, Courtyard & Seating

Not a commercial or multifamily proposal but this project
does provide some open space parks and seating areas.

D. Lighting

1. Street Light

2. Site Lighting

Face homes will have LED entryway lighting and LED
night lights on face of garage or point of home nearest the
street. There will be some LED ground lights on the
remote path back to the seating and picnic area in Tract
998.

(2]
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E. Crosswalks & Intersections.

1. Crosswalks & Intersection
Treatments

No crosswalks required

F. Pedestrian Connections

1. Pedestrian Pathways

Sidewalks to connect to main road and provide
connectivity to the adjacent school and small shopping
center at 20th.

G. Parking Lots

1. Configuration and Screening

2. Landscaping

3. Parking Structures

No parking lots

H. Screening of Trash & Service Areas

1. Service Areas

No trash and service areas.

Additional Comments:

(3l
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Section Il - Building Design. Please indicate how your project addresses the principles found in
Subarea Design Guidelines sections IlIA — llIE. Identify where the specific elements are located
on the plans. If the principle does not apply to your project, indicate why not.

A. Primary Orientation

Single family homes will have main entry oriented toward

B. Ground Level Details
the street.

1. Entrances Other specific building details not available with this
Preliminary Plat application.

2. Weather Protection

3. Facade Details

4. Blank Wall Treatments

To be provided with by builder after Preliminary Plat

C. Massing and Articulation approval.

1. Massing

2. Articulation

Single family detached homes are to have specific design

D. Architectural Character : i
elements provided after Preliminary Plat Approvals

1. Design Concept

2. Building Material

3. Windows

4. Rooflines

5. Screening Rooftop Equipment

(4]
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No signs proposed.
E. Signs

1. Creativity and Quality Design

2. Freestanding Signs

3. Pedestrian-Oriented & Wall Signs

Additional Comments:

Section IV - Multifamily Neighborhoods. Please indicate how your project addresses the
principles found in Subarea Design Guidelines sections IVA — IVC. Identify where the specific
elements are located on the plans. If the principle does not apply to your project, indicate why
not.

This is a Single Family Detached Community with single
A. Site Design residential homes on individual lots.

We do provide LID features and small-scale stormwater
management for site design.
1. Orientation

2. Landscaping

3. Outdoor Spaces

(3]
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B. Parking and Access

C. Building Design

1. Pitched Roof Forms

2. Design to Increase Privacy

3. Architectural Character and Scale

Additional Comments:

Part Three: Design Guideline Criteria (City to complete)

Yes

I:] Project meets City of Lake Stevens Subarea Design Guidelines.

No
Project does not meet City of Lake Stevens Subarea Design Guidelines (explain on separate sheet and

l:l attach)

Signature
(Director or Designee)

Date

[6]
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Conceptual Plat Plan

UNDERGROUND UTILITY NOTE

Underground utility locations shown hereon are based
upon surface indicators. No underground location
service was utilized for their location. The use of this

map for their exact location is not warranted. Prior to

construction user should call the utility location service
at 1-800-424-5555 48 hours before construction.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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Scale 1" = 1000

THAT PART OF TRACTS 1 AND 2 OF PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS,
PAGE 12, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 2 OF PLAT OF
GLENWOOD DIVISION B, WHICH IS 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF

SAID TRACT PRODUCED WEST;

THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 120

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 30 FEET;
THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 435.6

FEET;

THENCE NORTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, TO THE
SOUTH LINE OF THE CITY OF EVERETT WATER LINE EASEMENT;
THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WATERLINE EASEMENT, FOR

340.0 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 174.24
FEET TO A POINT 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2;
THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 95.58

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THAT PORTION OF LOT 2, PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 47, RECORDS
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 WHICH IS 120 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 PRODUCED WESTERLY TO THE TRUE

POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 120 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 30 FEET;
THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 435.6 FEET;
THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 43 FEET;
THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 95 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 220 FEET TO

THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2;

THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THE WEST 5 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT;

(ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY SHORT PLAT SP 290(9-84)
RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 8510040213.)

SITUATE IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

DATUM & BENCHMARK

DATUM:
NAVD 88 (NGVD 29 = NAVD 88-3.71)

BENCHMARK:

FOUND CASED MONUMENT AT NW CORNER OF SECTION 30

ELEVATION = 384.84'
SITE BENCHMARK:

NAIL AND WASHER SET IN SIDEWALK ON 103RD AVE SE, AS SHOWN.

ELEVATION = 315.4'
BASIS OF BEARING:

NORTH LINE OF SECTION 30 PER SURVEY RECORDED UNDER

AF#200203295002.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Tax Parcel Numbers 004571-000-002-00

PEN# 11-125666 LN

Total Area 192,981 sf (4.43 Ac)

GPP Designation High Urban Residential (HUR)

Existing Zoning High Urban Residential (HUR)

Existing Land Use Single Family Residential

Proposed Land Use Single Family Residential

Number of Lots 28

Average Lot Size 3,937

Smallest Lot 3,600

Net Lot Density -

LOCAL SERVICES

Water Supply: PUD

Sewage Disposal: Lake Stevens Sewer

School District: Lake Stevens No. 4

Fire District: Lake Stevens 08

Post Office: Lake Stevens

Electric: Puget Sound Energy

Phone: Frontier Communications

Cable: Comcast

Gas: Puget Sound Energy
CONTACT PERSON SITE ADDRESS
Land Technologies Inc. 2115 103rd Ave. SE
Merle Ash Lake Stevens, WA 98258

18820 3rd Ave. NE
Arlington, WA 98223
360.652.9727
360.653.5374 Fax
merle@landtechway.com

ENGINEER

Land Technologies Inc.

OWNER/APPLICANT

Monterra Partners
1729 145th PISE

Mill Creek, WA 98012
425.343.4562

CERTIFIED EROSION

James A. Kresge, PE

18820 3rd Ave. NE CONTROL SPECIALIST
Arlington, WA 98223 -

360.652.9727 -

360.653.5374 Fax -

jim@landtechway.com -
SURVEYOR WETLAND CONSULTANT
AS.E. &T. Wetland Solutions

Jack Turpin P.L.S. Kyle Legare

P OBox 1136 18820 3rd Ave NE

Clinton, WA 98236
360.221.6538

Arlington, WA 98223
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A PORTION OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHTE 29 NORTH, RANGE 06 EAST, W.M.

8/23/2016 5.32 PM
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99TH AVE SE

LEGEND
-_—— PROJECT BOUNDARY A BZJ
PROPOSED R/WLINE Property Boundary Line Table CS
EXIST R/W LINE
UNIT AIR SPACE EOR SEDU ROAD HORIZONTAL LINE TABLE line # Length Direction A B@
_— == ——  EASEMENT LINE i . . —
Line # Distance Bearing L1 206.47 S01°27' 51"W
————— — — —————  EXIST. PARCEL LINE
L1 396.968 $89°13'39"E L2 195.58 N89° 13' 36"W ‘| 9
L2 62.457 $89°13'39"E L3 174.24 S01° 27" 51"W
Site F‘:;’ﬂﬁ d

YV o ' " 18TH ST SE
L3 18.650 NO0°46'21"E L4 340.00 N88° 50' 27"W ———r—n
Cadsmme 4 1 [ € —

l T Lt ¢
e
é%
<
L7 219.35 $01°27' 51"W ;L&/
24TH ST SE !
27TH ST SE

Curve # P.l. Radius | Arch Length | Delta P.C. P.T. Tangent —
L8 630.62 $89° 14' 13'E
Cl 20+45.53 | 90.00 | 52.24 N15°51' 19.07'W | 20+18.65 | 20+70.89 | 26.878 /I
C2 21+45.44 | 13500 | 49.49 N42° 59' 02.87'W | 21+20.42 | 21+69.91 | 25.023 2/5 30
1 32ND ST SE @

yZ Y | sanpsrse
Lo Tl
Y/

—

)
]
)

C

L5 158.95 NO1°27' 51"E

L4 49.534 N32°28'59"W

ROAD HORIZONTAL CURVE TABLE

360-652-9727

L6 95.01 $89° 13' 36'E

Arlington, WA 98223
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

- - — = = THAT PART OF TRACTS 1 AND 2 OF PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS,
PAGE 12, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

&

P \

ey 185310
25830 N88° 56" 49"

/ Dwision "B"
Tract /

/ 100" City of Everett Waterline
Easement computed per Record

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 2 OF PLAT OF

GLENWOOD DIVISION B, WHICH IS 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF

SAID TRACT PRODUCED WEST;

THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 120

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 30 FEET;

THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 435.6

FEET:

- - - N - - = — —_— - —_— - THENCE NORTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, TO THE
0457100000103 SOUTH LINE OF THE CITY OF EVERETT WATER LINE EASEMENT; <

of Survey AF #200203295002

00457100000108
HUR

|
|
I
I
/ Flat of Glenwood ’
I
I

Easement computed per Record of 340.0 FEET;
Survey AF#200203295002 THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 174.24

FEET TO A POINT 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2;
THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 95.58

\ 2/3/2016

R ( South line of City of Everett Waterline THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WATERLINE EASEMENT, FOR

20' PUD 56
Water Esmt
Flat of Glenwood FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
Division "B" Lot/
Wetland

cat vV

Lot 20

|

|

|

l' 3,624 sf Lot 19 Lot 18 THAT PORTION OF LOT 2, PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B, ACCORDING TO
|

|

, THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 47, RECORDS

48

3.821 sf 3,789 sf Lot 17 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

4,474 sf
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 WHICH IS 120 FEET

SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 PRODUCED WESTERLY TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING:
THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 120 FEET;
gﬁ;gﬁgﬁfjf Z THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 30 FEET:

THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 435.6 FEET;
THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 43 FEET:
THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 95 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 220 FEET TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2;

- THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2;

l: THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

20’
89"

Feb. 17, 2016
ON1: July 22, 20/ 6

ON 2: -

ON 4: -

ON 3: -
AS-BUILT:

20' PUD
Water Esmt

CHECKED BY: James A. Kresge, \CE
DRAWN BY: URF, AJB TAF

PROJECT LEAD: Merle

REVIS
REVIS
REVIS
REVIS

AFN 201303 1 25004

Lot 16
3,870 sf

| 00457100000106
HUR

I
I
I
I
2 I
I
I
Farcel 2 l
BLA NO. LUA2O 1 2-0005 |
|
|
| < .~ |
40' / e .
,_ ~ l o //90 . >/ 10' Utiity Tract 999 EXCEPT THE WEST 5 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT;
- ’ 50,476 sf

/
30' Access / / Easement

Easement // \ Cul-de-Sac Center
21+71.27

(ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY SHORT PLAT SP 290(9-84)
RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 8510040213.)

SITUATE IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

0457100000113
0457100000103
HUR

ow

DATUM & BENCHMARK

DATUM:
NAVD 88 (NGVD 29 = NAVD 88-3.71)

BENCHMARK:
FOUND CASED MONUMENT AT NW CORNER OF SECTION 30

ELEVATION = 384.84'

o
o

\.A
‘—iﬁ%ﬁ—%Lﬁr
- I -
v
N

275.26
- 0t
S01°27' 51"'W
|
|
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|
|
al
|
|
IE
&
|
|
i
N
|
o
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L6 SITE BENCHMARK:
T T T/ NAIL AND WASHER SET IN SIDEWALK ON 103RD AVE SE, AS SHOWN.
|
|
|
|
|

Lot 14
4,049 sf

ELEVATION = 315.4'

BASIS OF BEARING:
NORTH LINE OF SECTION 30 PER SURVEY RECORDED UNDER

AF#200203295002.

29' 45'

Autumn Crest

10' Pedestrian and

| Lot 28 Lot 27 Lot 26 Lot 25 Lot 24
Lot 23 I\ondscope easement

3,701 sf 3,668 sf
3,668 sf 3,668 sf 3,669 sf 3,669 f

2115 103rd Ave. SE, Lake Stevens, WA 98258
A PORTION OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 06 EAST, W.M.

Lot 13
4,014 sf

\
\ \ 10" Drainage &

\Y/’VUTiIi’ry Easement &
‘& b

103rd Ave. SFE

T e T
82
82
82
82
82

10" Drainage &
Utility Easement

PLAT PLAN

Road EnEaCf 998
14+59\93

Corridor 25' Road ROW
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! [ ! ! N
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'L 1 1 I 1 1
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-
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|
|
3
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|—— ———————— — - — - — - — _ _ - - ___ __ - ] landscape easement| _ 4 2 l
|

|

|

|

] e — — — ] - - Lot 12

4,102 sf CONTACT PERSON SITE ADDRESS

Land Technologies Inc. 2115 103rd Ave. SE
Merle Ash Lake Stevens, WA 98258
18820 3rd Ave. NE

Arlington, WA 98223 APPLICANT

360.652.9727 Monterra Partners
360.653.5374 Fax 1729 145th P| SE

merle@landtechway.com Mill Creek, WA 98012

10' Drainage &
Utility Easement

21

104

]
| 20" Access &
—II Utility Easement 7L8;6] Slf
(Sewer) '

ENGINEER

Land Technologies Inc. CRITICAL AREA
James A. Kresge, PE

18820 ard Ave. NE CONSULTANT
Arlington, WA 98223 X/?eﬂfgggsrglu’ﬂons
360.652.9727

360.653.5374 Fax 18820 3rd Ave NE
jim@landtechway.com Arlington, WA 98223

Monterra Partners

1729 145th PI SE, Mill Creek, WA 98012

Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3
Lot 4 Lot 5
4,105 sf 3,616 sf 3,616t 3,615 sf 3.615 sf 3L<?1T565 f Lot 7 Lot 8 Lot 9 3%(22 J of
' 3,614 sf 6145

— N T~ _ Bx. 15 Sewer Esmt
—— _ | _ ~— L AFN9408010236

— — 40 40 o - . , E— : | o -
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2 ©
N LEGEND A PORTION OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 06 EAST, W.M. Py ]
g — e e—— PROJECT BOUNDARY J W > BJ L ?_
<
8 PROPOSED R/W LINE SITE AREA ANALYSIS ; CS — .g
& EXISTR/W LINE Gross Site Arear 190,243 sf (4.37 ac) _ 100.00% B@ (& g
9 LOT LINE R s L °
- o — 1 | © =
EASEMENT LINE Road ROW: 18,509 sf (0.42 ac) 9.7% AW g Z Q
—— — — T EXST.PARCELLINE Area in Lots: 102,764 sf (2.36 ac) 54.0% . 0N
7777777777777777777 BUILDING SETBACK : 19 (& © SN
Open Space Tracts: 61,760 sf (1.42 ac) 32.5% NOTE: z C o N
PROPOSED CONTOUR MAJOR The Homeowner's Association will be z - 0 < R
PROPOSED CONTOUR MINOR ROAD HORIZONTAL LINE TABLE IMPERVIOUS AREAS responsible for Utility & Drainage Easement GHHTWH & SI-I- mH—S‘TSE F’:;)ﬂ(? ( = z z &
CONTOUR MAJOR, EXIST ENTSTYe | WL I ] e pewm ave 4 = 50 8
Line # Distance Bearing g - | ) | 20TH ST SE (HEWITT AVE) é}iv__g?\ & © i
CONTOUR MINOR, EXIST ine Buildings= 0sf  (0.00 ac) 0% TD 7 7 =04
— —OHP— — = OHP—- — = OHP—- —  EXIST POWERLINE L1 396.968 $89°13'39"E Gravel= 0sf (0.00 ac) 0% Ar“_ % \\Q/%% L D uu"’j / m rE O C\Y‘g
EXIST WATERLINE Total= 0sf  (0.00 ac) 0% ° s Lake & S < [ @) £
L2 62.457 $89°13'39"E Py z D@D ~ <_T:
|m == x . Proposed: 0 S - K
L EXISTING BUILDING L3 18.650 N00°46'21"E Paving= 18,530 sf  (0.43 ac) 9.7% ﬂ " %T a O,E
|:| PROPOSED PAVED AREA L4 49.534 N32°28'59"W Sidewalk= 3,941 sf  (0.02 ac) 2.1% 25 30 S »
Total= 22,471sf (0.50ac) 11.8% S —— -
- Buffer Line Standard ROAD HORIZONTAL CURVE TABLE Driveways= 17,350sf  (0.40 ac) 91% J— 5 <
7777777 Buffer Line Reduced - Buildings= 39,543 sf (09] OC) 20.8%
q "NO PARKING" Sign Curve # P.I Radius | Arch Length | Delta P.C. P.T. Tangent Total= 54,877 sf (3.31ac) 29.9% / @ =
Cl 20+45.53 | 90.00 | 52.24 N15°51'19.07'W | 20+18.65 | 20+70.89 | 26.878 / | sanosrse I 32ND ST SE >
Additional Buffer Area: ]4;5 Sff C2 | 21+45.44 | 13500 | 49.49 N42° 59' 02.87"W | 21+20.42 | 21+69.91 | 25.023 AQUIFER RECHARGE/ j%—, ” 32ND ST SE :
S
WELL HEAD PROTECTION ﬁ z
168 sf e | ’ N 6
o Low Over 100' =
g &) Existing Trees to remain \‘] l—, —— o)
Existing Trees to be removed SOILS VICINITY MAP Scale 1" =2000' %
- z
@ @ Native GrowTh.Pro‘recﬁon MCKennq Gro_velly Sll‘r. Loam, 0 to 8% Slopes, LEGAL DESCRIPTION <
Area (NGPA) Signs Hydrologic Soil Group: D THAT PART OF TRACTS 1 AND 2 OF PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B, Q
LOZU' ?rO_VGS”Y.IMGGd@' Lgcm' 0 to 15% slopes, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, 3 <
ydrologic Soil Group: PAGE 12, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS s
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (LSMC 14-38-040) Compact Fill Area to 95% Modified Proctor . FOLLOWS:
Maximum impervious surface for parcels in the HUR district is 65 percent in Pr°perty Boundory Line Table
City of Lake Stevens Subareas. CC;OMMI(E)NOCING ASTS POINT OCN T?E \2/\6EST LII\SIIE)OF TI‘\(’)ACT 2 O(I;PLAT OF 5
. o LENWOOD DIVISION B, WHICH IS 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
Line # Length Direction '
SAID TRACT PRODUCED WEST;
JP— THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 120
L 20647 SO1° 27 ST'W FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; \
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS - DENSITY & B 195.58 NG9 13 36" THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 30 FEET;
THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 435.6
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS 3 174.24 501°27' 51"W FEET;
THENCE NORTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, TO THE
L4 340.00 N88° 50' 27"W SOUTH LINE OF THE CITY OF EVERETT WATER LINE EASEMENT;
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS IN 20TH ST SE CORRIDOR — THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WATERLINE EASEMENT, FOR /" | Qygsssss ou———————,
SUBAREA (LSMC 14.38.040) L5 158.95 NO1°27' 51°E 340.0 FEET; \ 2/3/2016
% 9501 S39° 13 36 THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 174.24
SITE BENCHMARK : FEET TO A POINT 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2;
Residential Zone L7 219.35 $01°27' 51"W THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 95.58
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
L8 630.62 $89° 14' 13'E W
Zone Min. Lot | Min. Lot | Max Setback Side Min. Landscape 24919 1353.10
Size Width | Height Setback Buffer 25030 T N88® 56 49 THAT PORTION OF LOT 2, PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B, ACCORDING TO Y
10 THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 47, RECORDS 8w
HUR | 3600 sf | 40 LF 45 FT m;).( ot 5T 5 FT Type C* OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: S LS N
Q
*South Property Line Only. BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 WHICH IS 120 FEET Ly o N
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 PRODUCED WESTERLY TO THE TRUE § TN
Flat of G o POINT OF BEGINNING; S 0w g 2
a DO 5”5220 THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 120 FEET; Aw RS
iy THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 30 FEET; SO oL
rac THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 435.6 FEET; “nm 9oy
o l THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 43 FEET; oLz 588865
0457100000108 THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 95 FEET; DO % LoBbD D
oEL-SSSSH
MAXIMUM YIELD ON HIGH URBAN RESIDENTIAL LOTS (LSMC 14.48) oy / THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 220 FEET TO OEZIR>>>>0
. 2l . 1o > 2 ) 5 \ J 2 THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2; Pt 000w o<
Yield Dependent on Minimum Lot Size of 3,600 sf & 40 ft in Width & Dk @ °8 o & // & (QQ (%%’ P THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
______ THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.
0045710000105 Eisting Trees NGPAgiygpr; / Existing Trees / T 7 e e v EXCEPT THE WEST 5 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT;
. fo be removed (typ) foremain (typ) ' :
TRACT DESIGNATIONS: OPEN SPACE / CRITICAL AREA ‘ - - — e 4 L / (ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY SHORT PLAT SP 290(9-84) =
Tract 999 - Critical Area and Buffer 50,476 sf (1.16 ac) 20' PUD k ——————— ! %ﬁ it - (A== | [7_777%7 &5 / /7-/ -— -— t RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 8510040213.) =
| ) = ! -
_—— ‘V\io_Ter Fsm ! ! \I I‘ I‘ I‘ I‘ ] /. y/ / I South line of City of Everett Waterline SITUATE IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON Z)
TRACT DESIGNATIONS: OPEN SPACE / SWM Intersection et Lot 20 ! ] | Buff 37,5 Reduced Wetland Easement computed per Record of ' ' )
Tract 998 - Open Space/SWM 6,410 sf (0.15 ac) - 20' PUD : 3/624 sf Lot 19 Lot 18 | 4 Buffer Cat Vv | Survey AF#200203295002 Q
Tract 997 - Open Space/SWM 4,439 sf (0.10 ac) 3, Lake Stevens Road, STA=100+00,54 Water Esmt ] (e 3,821 sf 37895 || Lot 17 & <4 © W
- ’ : = R AL LI ' 7 S | o ¢l y
Tract 996 - Open Space/SWM 1,018 5f (0.02 ac) Yoard Ave. 3E, STA=49+99.62 % i — | 4,474 <f / I gﬁl}é\M & BENCHMARK 82
: <
! - ‘ NAVD 88 (NGVD 29 = NAVD 88-3.71) z
| == | . < -
| L \ Flat of Glenwood -+ =T
SLOPE ANALYSIS , 7/ ; J baehas aabas i i Diision 'B" BENCHMARK: $ 4 I
. . Farcel 2 I GESS, 34P \ Tract 2 FOUND CASED MONUMENT AT NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 o Q
Slopes vary across the site, with ‘rhe' steepest sI.opes (up BLA NO. LUA20/2-00(55 | }W | P32 531,‘ ELEVATION = 384.84' — 3 Z
to0 99.99%) in the Northwestern portion of the site. Slopes N | A AFN 207303 25004 I‘ Iy L | (_) 5
typically range from flat to 15%. Average slope is Y % : | ;2 : | T : - P SITE BENCHMARK: c 9o
@ugthly ]EO%{ Site slopes generally downward from the / .' || S oo4s7100000106 | | e e « — | N Gie jo NAIL AND WASHER SET IN SIDEWALK ON 103RD AVE SE, AS SHOWN. c S %
. A HUR ——a 2 S e A N F ) - = ' i
est fo Eas % %\ |/1 | | Bt Buiding | L X S e K \ g . \ AN A "/ Tract 999 ELEVATION = 315.4 5o <
There are no indications of unstable slopes on the site. y e | [ Lake |‘ 20 PUD T . 4 osemerg A N s /L’/ ‘ 50,476 sf (ibb‘ BASIS OF BEARING: - 0>5 9
. AT . J gevef’f 'Water Esmtl |80 Acce / pedestion easement {0 \ NP0 a /7; : P NORTH LINE OF SECTION 30 PER SURVEY RECORDED UNDER D < g
\ | 1 R g Zd - 7 b
Slope analysis based on T.I.N. triangle slopes of the LIDAR - 1/‘\% ROW | | I g ,' onee LW ) L -~ <7 Y AKX I'.' A/E, 0457100000103 (c@’ AF#200203295002. < g CZ) LUl
surface: / 3y - |/‘* N T T © I Z - ) ; o s 80 —
i i v l o S |/ . i HUR - £ —
| 1%, L. - s (@]
SLOPE TABLE ; Ll % A ety ) : PROJECT INFORMATION 5 I
a, 4 \ 7 -
Number | Minimum Slope | Maximum Slope Areq % of Site 5 i y | / Ly fgﬁ;’%ggﬁ;d P /\ ; Tax Parcel Numbers  004571-000-002-00, S
1 0% 15% 16561851 | 83.48% SITEBENCHMARK | || @ L1 % | Neerr _ 004571-000-001-12 z O
2 15% 25% 24,138 sf 12.17% 7 Nail and Washer |1 S 5 Backyord \ A PFN%T LUA 2221 6f—0034 O L
3 25% 33% 1,458 sf 0.73% / in sidewalk 15 J B | BSBL (typ) 4,267 st N . L6 Total Area . . 1?0, 3s (4.37.00) . % yd
4 33% . 288 <f 0.15% Elov=315.4 | | | j % \ e - Land Use Designation High Urban Residential (HUR) 5
' ' 1l % H’ -J—I__ e (| — — , 2T+71.07 = \ O\ -7 Exisﬁng Eonig% I;jghI UeronllReRsid%nﬁ?.I (lHUR) < ﬁ
o | (t————p—— = o > R — - XISTINg Lan se INgie ramily kesiaentida
5 , el |j | * m— IL SEr | ‘} o ! (| R=sos AN > X 26 Proposed Land Use  Single Family Residential o
o T igideyapept 28 ookot27 {7 i Loh26 i i Lot2s ] Lot2d T Gosm T or N N A\ ]h%% estrian an Numbser of Lots 28 —
N om-1-o% sEtbd C@JGNf\t e dest [ l] 3es8st 1|1 3ee8st |1 | 11 3669st |1 | i saeay |0 seoee || \¢” NondscePieas Average Lot Size 3,937 sf <
= 5|B§BL:> ~ \ | o o LT . ‘ D Y G]\ii 2 I Smallest Lot 3,600 sf —l
1 L [~ ] N e mE | I\ \ O Net Lot Density - s
1] 1 | R N N e ! | & : ' &
o | X | B
S by 11 | i ]! | j ] | | ! (o2 . Z\P24 LOCAL SERVICES o
L] O [k Ij | | N ] 1 o ; | | < Vg K Water Supply: PUD <
7 T I P54P53 I“LIP52P51 | | P \ \ | | | | < g Sewage Disposal: Lake Stevens Sewer
SRS y w:\l ST T T s 1q550“434%-J | (R Jf L _PasRas 1| 1| padpaz” || [pazpa) ‘.‘ o LR School District: Lake Stevens No. 4 Z
‘ W L IR P S| i B R ! R N O A N Tyl Fire' |"- | REYLL ‘ 3 Fire District: Lake Stevens 08
J : o | \ & o5 [T - s — T.75 7 B el bl S ——i e LHyerent— — L -—t‘. I R R _1‘_ - \_~ < 3 Post Office: Lake Stevens E
Iy 00428 (W - 527, . 1G24 - G25 G4 o3 R Sl A - | Electric: Puget Sound Energy 1
o g | - , — - — = — ! % P g Phone: Frontier Communications LLI
2 Ol | S —% ‘ qu i — R o < 4 | Cable: Comcast n =
© v 4 __ o . a o - D£
: I — A < — : Q 4 : — 3
L Intersection LY " J = 25' RO S 20'R (typ) o] 2 14+59.93 e b : Gas: Puget Sound Energy () & o
£l GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS - PARKING infersection ________ ¢ o Lonoraranete |, ¢\, L BeRow, | 5 o0, | ) 5 . =z L | NS0 ton-adition oA
= N1 = = . I Ign ! ] T g : T : - - L 1 L ! ! ! Ko | | L - Y - el
8 NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (LSMC 14.72.010) Road A, STA=10400.18 7 ¢ ontve g \& Road 1 24 Pavemefit g 10 Drainage Road' A & _ 10 Dainage s’ 1o becsenataf ) $ IS 191 st CONTACT PERSON SITE ADDRESS = z
5 Description Required Provided Ly 11T ] 7 b Sl Utility Easement { landscape easement|l / = ‘ 1,375 Reduced - O [
= Single Familv Detached ) dwelli 54 L — _ _ 1w T _ | Lo [T " T 5Phnfer[~ "L 111 S P - — g : N Land Technologies Inc. 2115 103rd Ave. SE o
= ingle Family Detache per dwelling spaces £ e T N T T T s, L s Sdewak s e S IEUREN |1 N IS L T;ﬂ } — O ' Buffer - Merle Ash Lake Stevens, WA 98258 o 9]
z ol G« || 1c2. . Ceea| || oh RN T Tae e T P 1 /s B R b | 18820 3rd Ave. NE @) =
2] | | i 3669t || Ly T i I i i Pt il e e i O s B Il e B L SR e e, SR _"_w; B A B I b ISP | R Rt st IS e Lot 12 ‘ © & AN | g 70223 APPLICANT - i
c I | | | | Ex. 6| ol | I ; 4 A . ] ‘ ‘ . . . . ’ : T s T &Y K) /., J . . "’
= - ) T , - 8 - RSO D } AR . S . AR [ Ay ‘ 4,102 sf [ & . : Monterra Partners Z
£ Repuired | N s |' P11P2 P3| P4 P5 R P7 P8 PY PiTO PRI " P13PT4 PISPTE —PI7PI8 LBy e N }\ N / e slondischway.com 1729 145th PI S 2 <
c '‘Parking / | | | | i | | (T o ~ 5 - v Mill Creek, WA 98012 - =
i o e ¥ | | & & / o =
% \ \ ‘ ‘ oy, E 36 A 1L~ D : ENGINEER
o | i . , T—_—l | I e O A e it el (R I NN S (N D R o CAnt IO S R A= Sl SN & I SR e (N Y S (Y NN S N [ (N ALY R A P (N B S I SN A - ) 2\ o~
vz \ | I O .. Pavement Wiath) . A - b e ® .
2 L | N | o b e S ORI ay % \ Land Technologies Inc. CRITICAL AREA =2 8
o | | | \ \ N I ) ¥ ! ccess & Uity ==t © /- [P0 Lot 11] | : - | : James A. Kresge, PE CONSULTANT
5 | P46 ] o ol ’ f Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Lot 5 Fasement L o e 7026 | |0 / \ 18820 3rd Ave. NE .
Pl NO | P45, |1 | | | P44 P43 \ \ o\ / \ 4105 sf - Lot 4 o Lot 6 Lot 7 Lot 8 Lot 9 Lot 10 SRRl g it DU : \ / : et o | & _ Arlington, WA 98223 Wetland Solutions
o | | | | P | A | 105 s 3,616t 3,616 sf 3,615 sf 3,615 sf 3615 sf < S \ = Split Rail A : : Kyle Legare
£ PARKING | j A [Fire ‘ | Ll \ | 6155 3/614 sf 35614 st 3,614 sf 3,614 sf . oo o R g Wetland v \ 360.652.9727 %’820 3?d rve NE
‘ ‘ p A T T X e Al = - ) - A B 155 l 360.653.5374 F ,
SC)) FIRE L 1 —Slesd T —1t H+ - Hydremt] - - | - %g . Exst. \/\\a -l D2 o T e _i;_ —_ ::,— o J] s — —“J—‘ — e e B (- - I S —— t L& & J] SN ¢ D~ L A paooe (/% Fence : jim@lond‘rechv?/éy com Arlington, WA 98223
e Q ence A N R e e —— e e e——_ a— i o om— o———  a— "»,/v“ s S N —t ; ‘2 = - — 1 f_b_ _—f : : -~ . : -
LICCJT LANE SFIOCG G2 22 F < fo Ee / * S =5 0 5% S N T Y S S S T e N N e i i S e S e e s L8 ~ N N — = ) 7 /1'_71— N T T TR
4 b N === RS T S S S e Qi e N W Y S Gl e N G S S G s o Sl _
o e e § removed /NP SN 5-7ype C Landscaps Intersection | TN \ SURVEYOR CERTIFIED EROSION
&1 N\ [\ RS e C g u NN W Screen & Buffer = N T~ .
O N 3 Sy 3, B 80 & N NS S Ex. Rockery Road A, STA=13+96.97 b RV \ : AS.E. &T. CONTROL SPECIALIST
5 iy ROW B Hyctonk S 2%, Fiat of Glenwood Road B, STA=20+00.00 sower aosarmbt \ Jack Turpin P.L.S.
9 (: é ‘l/ | X4 ’ - ) V. N N N N N N N N N N . 3,%1;{?;?\2?;3, V. V. N N W N N NN \ ~7%°F N \\ across SChOO| \\/‘ \ \ \ EI?}T?)%X \]/\/]/2698236 : SHEET
4 L L L | ! : RN e S ,
o ainage I -4 r Ao S _ Lementary School N e | IN \ . 360.221.6538 -
€ Foad A S % L | —— . / | Y \ . P3 P4
S >ment 1 =y, - g R F | t \ of
5 . . , ,
g NO PARKING - TYPICAL 9x19 PARKING STALL DETAIL Preliminary Plat Plan For Site 0 40 80 23
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3 Page 30 of 115 S
= ©
s A PORTION OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 06 EAST, W.M. hD 8
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TREE REPLACEMENT VICIITY MAP e g
TREES TO BE PLANTED @ 3:1 RATIO l;EAGTéIA_RITDEFS TCR>AR(IZI:S-I-1I/CA\)I\IT]D 2 OF PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B 5
gg: é‘g”;gi‘;?;;eﬁsrefgsbe removed ]59;3 ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, g
T NOF;VG Replocement Trees in General Landscape Plan 85 PAGE 12, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS <
FOLLOWS:
Native Trees to be placed in Critical Area Buffer 494 Property Boundary Line Table
COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 2 OF PLAT OF
; — GLENWOOD DIVISION B, WHICH IS 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
TREES BY TYPE: RETAINED TO BE REMOVED Line # Length Direction SAID TRACT PRODUCED WEST;
Fir (F) 4 40 0 206,47 SO1° 27" 51 W THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 120 A
Maple (M) 2 21 : FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; }
Cedar (C) 2% 8 L2 195.58 N89° 13' 36"W THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 30 FEET;
Alder (A) 55 99 THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 435.6
Deciduous (DEC) 5 ] 13 174.24 $01°27' 51"W FEET;
THENCE NORTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, TO THE
Cottonwood(CT) 7 18 L4 340.00 N88° 50" 27"W SOUTH LINE OF THE CITY OF EVERETT WATER LINE EASEMENT;
Holly (H) 1 2 P 58,95 NP p— THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WATERLINE EASEMENT, FOR
Cherry (CH) 0 4 : 340.0 FEET;
% 9501 89° 13 36 THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 174.24
: FEET TO A POINT 120 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2;
SIGNIFICANT TREES NOTE e 1935 501°27' 51"W THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 2, FOR 95.58
/ 7/ All trees to be removed are S|g_n|f|cant FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
/ and are to be replaced at a ratio of 3:1. L8 430.62 $89° 14' 13'E W
2419 1353.10 / See Landscape Plans for replacements.
2?%?(5 N8 56 49w\ N\ J/ S o — THAT PORTION OF LOT 2, PLAT OF GLENWOOD, DIVISION B, ACCORDING TO g
THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 47, RECORDS 8
J/ yd OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: SLS N
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS - LANDSCAPE / BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 WHICH IS 120 FEET L N(\'
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 PRODUCED WESTERLY TO THE TRUE 3 TN
SHADE TREE REQUIREMENTS ON RESIDENTIAL LOTS (LSMC 14.76.124) / ot of G d POINT OF BEGINNING; S g ﬁ\
Description Required Provided a DO 5”,%20 THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 120 FEET; Aw RS
High Urban Residential 5' Type C Buffer / e THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 30 FEET; LR
. L 3 THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 435.6 FEET; “An —gox
Trees Required per lot / N I THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 43 FEET; cZZ 33335
(&6 /| \ \ THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 95 FEET; g 0 % D555
THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 FOR 220 FEET TO eSS SSH
%':sérPEOIREE REQU'REMENTSR?DLZESDENT'AL LOTS (LSMC 14.76.110) Q\O J/ 0045710000108 \ /\ THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2; roaSLERRC
P " qDB 'l HUR pA | THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
T oo /HUR > oBH g‘é‘i?’oio along streets A \ \ THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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EXHIBIT 3c¢
GENERAL NOTES > |
o
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SUBGRADES 4" BELOW HARD SURFACES PLUS/MINUS .1 FOOT. g
D
ALL ROUGH GRADING SHALL BE POSITIVE, DRAINING AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES. %
Q
ALL STONES LARGER THAN 1.5”" DIAMETER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE GROWING MEDIUM. %
prd 2
|_
TOPSOIL SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4” IN ALL LAWN AND BED AREAS. % °
V) @©
TOPSOIL SHALL BE TILLED INTO THE EXISTING SUBGRADE TO ELIMINATE SOIL INTERFACE PROBLEMS. a §
x ()
TOPSOIL SHALL BE RED—E’S WINTER MIX OR APPROVED EQUAL. %
5
ALL BED AREAS TO RECEIVE 2” OF FINE GROUND FIR OR HEMLOCK BARK, COMPOSITION MULCHES ARE NOT AN ACCEPTABLE =
ALTERNATIVE. -
TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE PLANTED AT A DEPTH 3/4” HIGHER THAN THE LEVEL THAT THEY WERE GROWN IN THE NURSERY. L|1_J ©
<< | ~
BARK MULCH IS NOT TO BE PLACED ABOVE THE ROOT CROWN. o~
ALL PLANTS SHALL AT LEAST CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN.
LAWN AREAS ARE TO BE HYDROSEEDED WITH VAN DEN AKKER’S EMERALD VELVET MIX PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS, OR
APPROVED EQUAL. REMOVE ALL STONES LARGER THAN 1” FROM LAWN AREAS.
SUBSTITUTIONS ARE STRONGLY DISCOURAGED. [F PLANT AVAILABILITY IS A PROBLEM, CONTACT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR SOURCES g
OR ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVES. -
‘= ©+%
IF THE SITE WORK IS DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, OR POOR SOILS AND DEBRIS ARE DISCOVERED, REQUIRING '8 N %
CHANGES TO THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, CONTACT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR INSTRUCTION. % z 33 29 2
O - &
m < €
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE LANDSCAPE DURING INSTALLATION, UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE - Q = gh;:;' =) 8
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE. — 2888
8 & igss
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR, FROM THE TIME OF a¥ 8 il? > oS5
FINAL ACCEPTANCE. h I5°°38
T LS
DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PLANT DEATH CAUSED BY UNUSUAL c - =
CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, VANDALISM, THEFT, FIRE, OR POOR MAINTENANCE PRACTICES. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE SOLE S

AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF DEATH.
PLANT COUNTS PROVIDED ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CALCULATING ALL FINAL AREA AND COUNTS.

TREE REPLACEMENT:

Total significant trees to be removed 193
Total replacement trees 579
Total native replacement trees in general landscape plan 85

Native trees to be placed in critical area buffer 494
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